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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MILL CREEK BANK, INC., )
)
Plaintiff, )
) AR
VS. )
) CODE:
BARRY QUINN, )
)
Defendant. )
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IFFYOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Please contact the following:

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MILL CREEK BANK, INC., )
Plaintiff, g AR
Vs. % CODE: _
BARRY QUINN, g
Defendant. 3
COMPLAINT

Mill Creek Bank, Inc. ("Plaintift") by its attorneys Buchanan Ingersoll Professional

Corporation, for its Verified Complaint, alleges as follows:
PARTIES AND BACKGROUND

1. Plaintiff is a lending mstitution authorized to conduct business in Pennsylvania,
and maintains a place for the transaction of business located at 7360 S. Kyrene T-302, Tempe,
Arizona 85283.

2. Plaintiff was formerly known as Conseco Bank, Inc. which was formerly known
as Green Tree Retail Services Bank, Inc.

3. By Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated as of June 26, 2001, Plaintiff is
the assignee of all rights of Transamerica Bank N.A. and Transamerica Retail Financial Services
Corporation (collectively "Transamerica") under Transamerica's financing program associated
with various Honda entities.

4. Defendant BARRY QUINN is an individual who, upon information and belief,

resides at 587 Old Tumpike Road, Allport, Pennsylvania 16821.



5. Defendant applied for credit and financing with Plaintiff. A copy of the Credit
Application is attached as Exhibit A. A copy of the agreed upon terms for this credit relationship
is attached as Exhibit B ("Agreement")

6. As of June 13, 2003, Defendant's account with Plaintiff was 148 days past due.
The total balance due on the account as of June 13, 2003 is $1,349.10. The agreed upon interest
rate for account is 23.99%.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that judgment be entered as follows:

A. For a judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $1,349 10, plus
interest accruing after June 13, 2003 at the contract rate of 23.99%, and

B. For other and further appropriate relief including costs, disbursements, and
reasonable attorneys fees. _

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

By: '%;3/ /ﬂ%
Timothy P. Palmer
Pa. ID. No. 86165
One Oxford Centre
301 Grant Street, 20th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 562-8413

Attorneys for Plaintiff Mill Creek Bank, Inc.

Dated: ﬁﬁaﬁ# /[ 2003

NY
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

MILL CREEK BANK, INC.
Plaintiff,

VS.

BARRY QUINN, Index No.
Defendant.

STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss.:

COUNTY OF_{O(AMCSPAR )

AFFIDAVIT OF LOST ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

\) \AU\) 5'\(3)\9\1\5 , being duly swom, deposes and says:

1. Iama LQQ\[)‘& %CC\O&\CQ{V and authorized representative of the
Plaintiff, Mill Creek Bank,a Inc., ("Mill Creek") and, as such, I am authorized to make this
affidavit herein set forth on behalf of Mill Creek.

2. Mill Creek was formerly known as Conseco Bank, Inc., which was formerly
known as Green Tree Retail Services Bank, Inc. By Assignment and Assumption Agreement
dated as of June 26, 2001, Mill Creek is the assignee of all rights of Transamerica Bank N.A. and
Transamerica Retail Financial Services Corporation (collectively "Transamerica") under
Transamerica's financing program associated with various entities.

3. After diligent search and inquiry, Mill Creek has determined that the Application
has been lost, misplaced or destroyed and, as a result, cannot be located.

4. The Defendant's last known address is 587 Old Turnpike Road, Allport, PA
16821. The Defendant's account number is 0006097500600114227 and the Defendant opened
said account on April 11, 1995.

MILL CREEK BANK, INC.

By: UL “
Print Mame:_Jul ). SicHonS
Print Title; lﬁgﬂk @Cé) odise

efore me this o 7¢
£, 2003.

/A

Swom

Notary Public
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1. _GENERAL: This Agresment governs the use of your Garden Way Incarporated TROY-
BILT Easy Pay (“Garden Way") revolving credit account (“Account™}. £ach person signing
the aopiication ("Application”) for an Account appiies for an Account with Green Tree
Capital Bank. Inc. In this Agreement, “you™ and “yours” refers to all persons who applied
ana were aoproved for an Account. “We.” “us.” and “our” refers to Green Tree Capital
Bank. Inc.. 5353 South 960 East, Suite 140. Salt Lake City, Utan 84117, or our assigns.
The Aoplication you signed or otherwise submitted is part of and is incorporated into this
Agreement. You mav use vour Aczount only for personal. family or househotd use.

c.  YDUR OBLIGATION TO PAY: Yr:agree to e sound bv this Agresment and the addi-
nonal i2rms that we will mail to you. You oromise o say all amuunis owed {0 uS unger me
ierms of inis Agreamen; and the terms we mail 10 yuu. if you permit another persan to use
your Account. you promise {0 pav amounts owed to us becauss of purcnases or cash
1avances mage Dy Inat person. You must pay for purchases and casn agvances made by
‘nat person whetner or net that person exces0ed vour permission and wnether or not you
told us that the person was using vour Account. We will send you a Penodic Statement for
eacn monthly pilling cycle (“cycle™ n which there is any debit or credit balance on your
Account on the iast Gav of that cycle or in wnicn either we impose a Finance Charge or Fee -
on. or there is any other activity In. your Account. The Penodic Statement snows: (i) the
unpaid baiance of vour Account at the beginning of the cycle; (if) pavments/credits to the
Account: (iiii purchases. cash agvances. rinance Charges. Fees. and alf other aebits 1o the
Account guring the cycle: (v} the Account baiance on the fast day of the cvcle (the “New
Baltance™): (v) the fast day of the cycie (the “Statement Closing Date"); (vi) your minimum
payment as the “Total Amount Dug” (the “Minmym Monthly Payment”} and the gate that it
is Que (the “Payment Due Date"); and (vif) your Credit Limit.

3. SPECIAL PAYMENT PLANS: in addition to purchases (“Reguiar Purchases") and
cash advances that accrue rinance Charges ana reauire Mimimum Monthly Pavments as
described in Sections 4 and 5 of this Agreement, the tollowing Special Pavment Plan may
be offered from time to time only as soecified on the Easv Pay saies siips or araer forms:
Six Month Intreductory Rate - 2 requced Dailv Penodic Rate of Finance Charge
(“Introcuctory Daiiv Periodic Rate of Finance Charge”) will be appiied to the palance
attriputable 10 the purcnase for six months from the gate of the sale, after wnich tme, the
rate will be converted to the apolicable Program rate notea in Section 8 of this Agreement,
The introguctorv Daily Penodic Rate ang ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of FINANCE
CHARGE are .02712% and 2.9%. respectively.

4. YOUR PAYMENTS: Each cvcte vou agres 1o pav us at least the Minimum Monthly
Payment reflactad on vour Peneaic State: The Mimmum Monthly Payment:

ment. wm Monthly Payment s the
reater of $15 of 3.0%. of the New Baiance olus any crad
g

It insurance prermums and
amounts gue from the previous cycle less anv Detavec Pavment, Deravea Payment/Waived
Finance Charge. and Same As Cash/Detaved Pavment Purchase Baiances. as shown on
your Periogic Staterment. rounge to the next vgner gollar for purchases sudject to Gargen
Way pricing. The Mimmum Monthly Payment is the greater of S15 or 2.86% or 2.5%. of
the New Balance pius any credit insyrance premiums ano amounts due from the previous
cycle lass any Detayea Pavment. Delaved PaymenvWaivea Finance Charge, ang Same As
CasrvDelavea Payment Purchase Baiances. as snown on your Peroadic Statenent. rounged
to the next higner gollar when this sum is §2.575 or tess or S2,975.01 or more, respec-
tively tor Account batances subiect to Retall Selier Pricing 1 or I If vour entire Account
batance 1s less than S15. the Mimmum Monthiy Payment is vour entire Account balance.
The Mirtmum Monthiv Pavment wiil be caicuiaiea at the eng of the first cvcie in which you
make a purchase. or <asn agvance. and vall be recaicuiated at the end of each cvcle.
5. FINANCE CHARGES: We may impose & Finance Charge on vour Account each cycle.
The Finance Charge on vour Account for a cvcie 1s 2oual to the “Reguiar Purchase and
tasn aavance Average Daily Balances™ of vour Account (incluging new Regufar Purcnases
and cash agvances) multiofied by tne aophicaole Oariv Perodic Ratets) of FINANGE
CHARGE tnen in etfect. The Reguiar Purchase ang casn agvance Average Dailv Balance is
the sum of ail gaity balances n the cyCle aiviaes by the number of davs in that cvete. 1o
get the aaiiy baiance. we take the beginming baiance of Seguiar Purchases ana cash
agvances in vour ACCOUNT 2aCN 0av. incluaing anv unoaid Finance Charges attributadle to
Reguiar Purchases ana casn agvances ang any unoaid Late Fees, Returneg Check Fees,
unpaig Over Limit Fees. Transaciion Fees. attornevs ‘ees and other collection Costs. and
unoaig Cregit insurance cnarges collectivety. “Sees 'y, wnich Fees are trealeg as cash
agvances for these ournoses, dius any new Requiar Purcnases ang casn agvances. and
SUDIFECt anv oavments or Cregits appueg 10 Requiar Purchases ang £ash 20vances during
tne oilling cvele. If vour Actount baiance incluges original purtnases. sudiect to Retall
Setier Pricing I, inat exceeq $+.993.93, we win taicuiate 1 separate Average Daiiv Salance
for sucn amounts ana G0PIV INE GODNCADIE DEFIODIC rate [0 2ach Average Jativ Salance 1o
armive at the tofal Finance Charge tor the nulitng cveie. A mimmum FINANCE CHARGE oi
3.50 will De assesses for zacn cveie in waich 3 FINANCE CHARGE is pavaole out would be
less tnan §.50 by appucation of the Daiv Penioic Raters). Finance Charges tor all pur-
Cchiases or casn agvances Degin 10 acCrue on ine Gale of the purcnase or ine casn agvance.
However. if vou pav tne New Balancg n rull wntun 25 gays amer te Stztement Closing
Dare ior that cvcle. there will be no Finance Charge anributadle 1o that New Balance.
6. VARIABLE RATE FINANCE CHARGE: If vour initiai purcnase 1s mage girecily from
Gargen Wav. ten the ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of FINANCE CHARGE for 2 cvcle for
all Reguiar Purcnases and casn aovances. ana all creoit life insurance. consigerec current,
is the sum of 11.49 percentage DoINS {INe “Spread”™ plus the mghest Prime Rate as pub-
lishec in the "Monev Rates” section of The Wall Street Journai (tne “Prime Rate") on the
1ast DUSIness gav of the montn wnen e purchase or cash aavance occurred (definea as
“Gargen Way Pncing™. If your nitiai ourchase 1s mage airecsly trom a retail selier then

ma trIlaurAn riee anane 1iV ine ams D =] “nE mane nns ml aendis 11

Insurance, considered current. from S0 up to and including $4.999.99, the ANNUAL PER-
CENTAGE RATE of FINANCE CHARGE for a cycle i5 the sum of 11.3 percentage points
{the "spread”) plus the highest Prime Rate as published in the “Money Rates™ section of
The Wall Street Journal (the “Prime Rate”™ on the last business gay of the month wnen
the purchiase or casn agvance occurred (defined as “Retail Seller Pricing I™); (i} for any
Regular Purchase and cash advance. and all credit fife insurance. consioered current,
from 53.000 or more. the ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of FINANCE CHARGE for a cycle
s the sum of £.15 percentage points {the “spread”) pius the hignes: Pnme Rate as pub-
1shed in the “Money Rates" section of The Wall Streer Jo.mal (the *Orime Rate™ on e
1ast BUSINess gay of the month wnen the Durchase or cash aOVance oCcurrea (denned as
“Retayf Sefler Pricing [1"). The ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of FINANCE CHARGE tar ¢
Zvcie for ali Reguiar Purchases ang casn aavances. and all cregit life insurance. ciassified
as oelinguent. 1s the sum of 13.48 percentage points (the “spread™) pius the highest
Prime Rate as publishe in the "Money Rates” section of The Wal! Street Journal (the
“Pnime Rate") on the last business day of the month. The Dailv Penodic Rate of FINANCE
CHARGE for a cycle is the corzsoonding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE divided by the
number of days in the year. If circumstances such as a cnange in the faw, any court
ruling, or giscontinued publication of the Pnime Rate do not permit us to continue use of
the Prime Rate as the vanabie rate index, we will change the index as described in Section
13 of this Agreement.
The initial Daily Peniodic Rate of FINANCE CHARGE for a cycie for ail Reguiar Purchases and
casn advances. and ail credit fife insurance maoe subject 10 Garden Way Pncing, is the cor-
responding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of FINANCE CHARGE divided by the number of
Gavs in the vear. The corresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of FINANCE CHARGE
snail be 19.899%. The Dailv Penadic Rate shail be .05476%.
The initial Daily Periodic Rate of FINANCE CHARGE for a cvcle for ali Regular Purchases
and casn agvances. and all credif life insurance made subject to Retait Sefler Pricing I,
from S0.uo to ang including $4.999.99. is the corresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE of FINANCE CHARGE divioed bv the nurmber of days in the vear. The corresponding
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of FINANCE CHARGE shall be 19.8%. The Daly Penodic
Rate shail be .05424%.
The inttial Daily Periodic Rate of FINANCE CHARGE for a cvcle for all Regular Purchases
and cash aovances. and all credit life insurance mage subiect to Retail Seiler Prcing Hl, from
$5.000 or more. 1s the corresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of FINANCE CHARGE
aivided bv the numper of days in the vear. The corresponaing ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE
of FINANGE CHARGE shali be 13.55%. The Daiiv Fenogic Rate snall De .03739%.
The initial Daily Periodic Rate of FINANCE CHARGE for a cycle for all Regular Purchases
and casn agvances. and all credit life insurance. ciassified as deiinguent. is the corre-
sponaing ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of FINANCE CHARGE divided bv the numper of
gavs (n the vear. The corresponaing ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of FINANCE CHARGE
shall be 21.89%. The Daily Penoaic Rate shall be .06024%.

You snould write to P.0. Box 6150, Rapid City, South Dakata 57709 to getermine if there
has been a change regarding these vanable rate disclosures.

The Daily Penodic Rate (and corresponding Annuat Percentage Rate) may increase if the
Prime Rate increases. but the Annual Percentage Rate will not exceed the maximum rate
permitted by applicable law. A cnange in the Daily Periodic Rate {and corresponding
Annual Percentage Rare) will take eftect on the first day of the billing cvcle following the
Prime Rate change. The changed Dativ Penogic Rate (and corresponding Annual
Percentage Ratei will applv 10 new DUrchases ang cash advances and to the existing bal-
ance of your Account. If the Dailv Peridic Rate 1and corresponding Annual Percentage
Rate} increases. the amount of the Finance Charge and the Mimmum Montnly Payment
mav (ncrease.

7. RECLASSIFICATION OF PURCHASES: !t you fail 1 pay at least the Minimum Monthly
Payment as snown on the statiement by ine dye date SNOWN On SuCh Stalement, then your
Actount wiil be consigereg gelinguent ang any baiances, purchases and cash advances.
ana all credit e insurance palances, then exisung on vour Account. may be reclassified
as giscussed 1n the section Iabefed “Variable Rate Finance Charge”. commencing with the
first siatement sent 1o vou thereamer. i your baiance 1s rectassifiea. vou will be required
to pay off the entire Account palance at the deiinguent rate. unlil Such time as vour
Account i1s consigereg current. Minimum Monthiv Payment requiremnents ang Finance
Charge calcuiations wili not cnange if vour balance 1s reclassified, .

LATE FEE: if wve go not rece:ve an amount ar least eouat 10 vour Mimmum Monthty
Pavment wattin t2n (10) davs after the Pavment Due Date snown on vour Penogic
Statement. we mav cnarge you 2 Late Fee of S20.

9. OVER LIMIT FEE: 1f vour Account balance exceegs vour Credit Limit during a cvele.
we mav charge vou an Over Limit Fee of S20. We will not cnarge more than one Over
Limit Fee 1R anv such cvcie.

10. TRANSACTION FEE: You agres tc pav us a transaction iee which is the greater of
1% ot the armount ot a cash agvance. ATM transacnon. or Access Check. or $3.00, each
lime you use vour ACCount to receive a Cash agvance, recewve cash from an ATM. or use
an Access Check. A surenarge may De assessea by the ATM owner, waich charge will be
ac0eo to vour Actount.

11. SECURITY INTEREST: We will have a purchase money security interest in all mer-
Cnangise pUrchiaseg on your ACCOUNt unti SuCh merchangise is paid tn tull. [f we oo not
receive an amount egual 1o your Mimmum Monthly Payment by the Paymant Due Dats,
we may repossess ORty the mercnanaise that has not been paid in ful, 1o the extent




v&.'m‘r ORNEYS' FEES AND COLLECTION COSTS: You agree to pay us any aticrneys’
tees ang Coilec:ion Casts we incur in connection with vour Account. as allowed by law.
13. CHANGE OF TERMS (INCLUDING FINANCE CHARGE RATE): We may, at any time
and subject to applicatle law, change any terms and conditions of this Agreement
retating to your Account, inciuding adding new terms. by mailing written natice to you
when and in the manner required by applicable law. Subject to the limitations of
applicable law. we may apply such change to the outstanding balance of your Account
on the effective date of the change and to the new balances after that date.

14. CREDIT INSURANCE CHARGES: If you lect any Sredit insurance coverage ‘n con-
nection with opening the Account or af a ‘ater {ime, the insurance oremium for this
insurance will be charged 16 your ACTount as a cash advance once 2ach cycle. You under-
stand ihe amount of ihe credit insurance oremium will vary depending on the siate in
whicn vou five ang is based on the Average Daily Salances of your Account, The erms of
the cregit insurance coverage have been or wiil be provided to you and are incorparated
into and made a part of {his Agreement.

15. DEFAULT: Subject t0 the hmitations of appiicable faw, you will Je in default under this
Agresment upon ia) vour falure 0 make at least the Minimum Monthly Payment when
aue: (b) vour violation of anv other prowision of this Agreement: or {c)” vour suoplving us
with rmisieading, faise. incompiet2, or incarract information. Aftar default ail of vour
Account Jaiances. incluging ail Special Payment Plan Baiances. will accrue Finance
Charges at tne Daily Periodic Rate in effect uncer this Acreement at the time of default.
After gefautt all of your Account baiances, inctuding all Special Payment Plan Balances,
wiil accrue Finance Charges at the Daily Periodic Rate in aifect under this Agresment
whicn aopiies to Reqular Purchases and casn advances which are ¢lassifieq as delinquent,
2t the ime of gefault.

16. LIABILITY FOR UNAUTHORIZED USE: You agree 10 notify us immediateiy uoon
learning of the icss. theft. or possibte unauthcnzes use of your Account. Hf the account is
Used v an unautnorized Derson, you may 2e tiante for up 1 $20. You will not be liable for
unauthenzac uee that occurs after you netify us at (888) 222-2107 or PO, 2ox 5150
Raoid City. South Daxota 57709, ot the loss. theft, or pessibie unauthorized use of your
Carg. You agree 0 also notify us in writing of the Inss, theit, or possible unauthorized
use. However, unautnonzeg use does not include use by a persan whom you have given
authority 0 use ine Account or Card. and vou will be liznie for alt use Dy Such a user. To
terminata this authonty, you must notity us at (888) 222-2107.

17. CANCELLATION: We can terminate or reducz your Credit Limit at any time and for
any reason ang we nave the noni not to renew your Cart or Account ior any rezson. sub-
ject t0 the timitations of apolicadie ‘aw. Saiances outstanaing unaer this Agraement when
your Crecit Limit is requcea or serminated wifl continue {o accrue Finance Charges until
paid :n fuil. You agrae o return your Caro(s) ana Access Checks o us at any time that we
request.

18. GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement and your Account are governed by the laws of
the Unitea States and the laws of the State of Utah. whether or not you live in Utah and
whether or not you use your Card(s) or Access Checks in Utah. This Agreement is
entered into between you and us in Utah and we extend credit to you under the
Agreement from Utah.

19. CHOICE OF VENUE: You agree that if vou have a gisoute with us regarging ihis
Agresment. :ne droper venue for resaiving the Jispute is the United States Distnct Caurt
for the District of Utan. You Neredy SUDMIT to the junisaichien of tne State of Utan. See
your 3illing Rignts oelow.

20. ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT IS SUBJECT
TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED WITH THE

PROCEEDS HEREOF, RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL
NOT EXCEZD AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

21. INSURANCE. QUALIFICATIONS AND ELIGIBILITY BY STATE:

LIFE BENEFITS: Suicige :s exctuger except in CT. MA. MD. ME and MO fQouon 8: MA,
ME ang M0). Singe life oty in CT. MA ang ME iOotion 3; DE. [A. MA. ME 3ng UT. Life
coverage convers o Acsigental Deatn at age 53 i AK. DE. HL IL. IN. KY, LA. MD. MS, ND.
NE. OH. UT 3ng \/T: age 56 in 1A: age 70 ' AZ. NV ang OK ,Option 8: atage 85 n IL. IN
ana MS. aae 70 1n AZ, NV ang OK).

DISABILITY/UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS: !f you becoms disablen or invotuntariy unem-
plovea. {hargegarg il make your scnegules Minimum Moninly Pavments., suDject io the
master sohicy fimit 2f $10.000. Strkes ang iapor disputes aot coverea in AR. iL ana NY
unaer Jouon A (NO coverage unaer Option 8). Unempioyment benenis not availanie in MN
and PA unger Option A. Unempioyment penetits limiteg 1o & monts in NY. Unempioyment
benerits are nor availadle unoer Option B.

GENERAL PROVISIONS: You are =tigible for this coverage if vou are 2mployed full time
(self-mpioveq excluceq for unemolovment in CT. MA ano 7X: for cisaoiiity in MN; for both
unempoigvment ang gisaaility i FL, 1n @ non-seasonal occuoation 1seasonal restriction
aoes not 2ot *or aisaoliity 1n AZ. CA. 2T, GA. MA. MD. ME. NJ. OR. PA RL. TX and VA:
for unemetovment in NC: and for poth coverages in M1, MT. NM. NY ana Wi. Unger Option
8. you are 2igible for shis coverage i vOu are empioved full ume :self-smploveg axclugeo
tor gisapiity in AK. AL CT. OC. DE. =L, 1. 1A, LA MN. ND. NE. OH. Riang UT), 1n a non-
SEasoNal oCCUDANoN (Seascnal restricton Aoes not appiv for disas ity 1n AZ, CA. GA. 1A,
MA. ME. ML MT. MJ. NM. NY. OR. P4, TX. VA ang WI). Unempic *:nent ang Disanility ben-
ents peqn sftar 20 consecenve Javs of Unempiovment or 2isadiity GNA are retroacive 1o
the Tirs gav of loss. Sensfits are 23s2q on e gulsianoing oatances as ot the cate of loss
ana il continug until vour daiance is daid off, vOu return {0 work, df QU reach the maxi-
mum umis of the Taster policy 1510.000), -whichever occurs first. in FA, the maumum
oeneiit is sppiicaple to Life ang Disaoility coverage onty. Jmv Life Senetits are avallable to
to-carchoigzs s00uSe (0Nl SDOUSE OF DUSINESS partner i GA. M ang TX). Benelits are
QT 23vagi2 an curcnases mage curtng ine claim cenod. In PA. Disadility henefits sre not
Javaote 1or are-sxisiing conaitions that occurreg within 5 months por 10 the srfective:
0ale. ZxCiUSiONS zary v State. Jlease r2aa your cerwricate 1or getais.

PROPERTY BENEFITS: :f mercnanaise Qurcnaseo on vour ACCOunt is Gamagea or
Jestroved v lire. 7000, surgiary Sv forcidie entrv rthert in MA) or from otner Derits men-
{CNag :nour Zermticsie. Shargegarg wilt payv the cOSI 3f rebaing 3f r201acing oLr
merchandise. uo 1o e :essar o1 S10.000 ar ine mgnest saiance on vour ACcunt . in X,
tNe OfIgiInal <ates 2rice of the oroperty). COVErage =xtanas for up to 36 monns iaiowing
Ine gate o zurcnase -excent NY ang TX). «Not Jvaiapie 'n AK. CO. 0. iN. MN. OK. and
WYL 2xciusions vary ov Siale, MeaSe feag wour S2MNCILE [0r 281NN,

Maximum 20r0iment 3¢e *or 30t0n A :s B4 n JIl Starzs 2xceot age #5101 €. 2T A D,
MAMELNIND MMMV OIY. 3R 2ng TX: 20e 38 n A2 NG MK, JKUSC ana VA age TOn

FL.GA AL sne M0, Al coverages 2na at age €3 .1 AR, SA. OC. &S, MT UL 2AL AL TN,

c

WA, W1, WV and WY; age 86 in CO, CT. ID, MA, ME, MN. NM, NY, TX:age 70 i
&A: and age 71 Iin L an% GA ORand . age 70
aximum enroliment age for Gption B is 65 in all states exceot age 64 in AR. CA. IL IN
KS. MS, MT, 1. PA, TN, WA, WL WV and WY: ag 59 1 AZ. NC. NH, OK. SC. o ami s
age 70 in FL. GA, M1 and MQ. All coverages end at age 55 in AR, CA, KS. MT NJ. A, TN
WA. W1, WV and WY: age §5 in AK, AL CO, CT. OC, DE, HI, 1A, ID. LA, MA. ME. MN. ND.
NE. NM, NY, OK. OR. NJ, NM. Ri and UT: age 70 in YA; and age 71 in FL and GA.
The monthiy premium for Option A (Life, Disability, Unemplovment and Property)
coverage is 89¢ in all states excent: 82.7¢ in M!; 90.9¢ in MA: 88.9¢ in TX; 88.1¢ in SC:
88c in W1 87.8¢ in IA: 87.7¢ in NC: B6.5¢ in HL; 85.7¢ in VT: 84.8¢ in ME: 34.5¢ in VA:
83.5¢ in AL: 80.7¢ in NJ: 80.5¢ in CT: 78.3¢ in MO; 75.9¢ in NH; 7S¢ in LA: 60.1¢ in NY:
60¢ in AK, CO. ID. IN. OK and WY; 38.7¢ in PA: 29.3¢ in MN per $100 of your
gutstanding batance, which will be charged to your Easy Pay Account.
The monthty oremium for Option 8 (Life. Disability and Praperty onfy) coverage is 30.1¢
in all states exceor: 68.9¢ in TX: 3¢ in DE: 63.2¢ in RI; 62.4¢ in AL 61.5¢ in OC; 61¢ in
OH: 60.4¢ in FL: 60.3¢ in UT. 38.53¢ in CT. 58.9¢ in 1A and ND: 58.3¢ in NE: SB.1¢ in LA:
57.9¢ in MA: 57¢ in CA; 568.1¢ in SC; 52.2¢ in KI; 522 in NC 51:.4¢ in MI: 50.9¢ in NH:
50.3¢ in MO: 50c in AR, MT. WA, WV and WI: 49.8¢ in ME: 49.6¢ in NY; 45.5¢ in VA
44,48 in NJ: 38.7¢ in PA; 29.3¢ in MN: 24.4¢ in AK; 21.1¢ in CO, ID. OK and WY: and 21¢
:{1 IN per $100 of your outsianding batance, which will be chargea to your EasyPay
ccount.

Opticn B is not available in XY, MD, SO, and VT.

Coverage is underwritten by American Bankers Life Assurance Comoany of Florida and
American Bankers !nsurance Company of Fonda, 11222 Quail Roost Drive, Miam:. Florica
33157-5596. Texas Cenificate Number is AC3181CB-0832 (3.53 RA), AD9138C2-40701 &
B2754£Q-1089 (Qotion B: AC3118CB-0382). Texas sraperty benefits provided by
Financial insurance Evcrange on form AB2426MI-0392. In New York, Life and Disabditity
coverage proviged by Bankers Amencan Life Assurance Campany, One 3lue Hill Plaza,
P.0. Box 1563. Suite 1435. Pearl River. NY 10965, Certificate provisions vary by state.
Coverages are only available as a package. Read your certificate caretully for tult aetails of
coverage and exclusions. if you cancel within 30 cays of receiving vour certificate, we will
refund your aremium.

The information about the FINANCE CHARGE. ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE, Fees and
Security Interest described in this Application and Agreement is accurate as

of December 31, 1997, This intormation may be changed after that date. To find out
what may have changed write {o us at P.0. Box 6158, Rapid City, South Dakata 57709.

——

Richarg L. Urrutia -
Presigent

Grean Tree Capnal Bank. inc.

5353 South 360 =asi. Suite 140

Salt Lake City, Utah  84117-7268

YOUR BILLING RIGHTS ~- KEEP THIS NOTICE FOR FUTURE USE

This notice contatns important information about your rights and our respansibilities
unaer the Fair Creait Bifling Act.

Notity Us in Case of Errors or Questions Abaut Your Bili: If you think your bill is wrong
or if you neeg more information aoout a transaction on your bill, write us on a separate
sneet at the aaaress listeg on your bill. Wnte to us as soon as possible. We must hear
from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the first bill on 'whicn the error or prop-
lem appeared. You can teiepnone us. but doing so will not preserve your ngnts. in \%:Jur
lerter, give us the fotlowing nformation: (1) Your name and account number. (2) The -
dontar amount of the suspecteg error. (3} Descnibe the error and explam, if you can, why
you telieve there s an error. If you need more informaticn, deseribe the itam you 3re not
Sure apout.

Your Rights and Our Responsibilities After We Receive Your Written Notice: We must
acknowiegge your ienter within 30 cays. uniess ve nave corrected the error by then.
Within 20 qays. we must aither correct the error or explain why we believe the bill was
correct. After wwe receve your fefer. we cannot iry to cotiect anv amount you guestion, of
report you as aelinguent. We can continue to bill you for the amount you question, inciud-
ing finance cnarges. and we can apply any unpaid amount against your credit limit, You
do not have to pav any questioned amount 'wnile we are investigating, but you are still
obligated to pay the parts o1 vour bill that are not in question. If we fing we made a mis-
taxe on your aill. you will not have to pay any finance charges reiated to any questoned
amount. If e aign't make a mistake, you may have t0 pay finance charges, ang you wil
have 10 make uo any missed payments on the questioneg amaount. in either case, we will
send vou a statement of the amount you owe ang e date that it is due. If you fail to pay
the amount that e think you owe. e may. report you as delinquent. However, if our
explanation does not satisfy you and you wnte {0 us within ten cays telling us that you
still refuse to pay, we must teil anyone we report you to that you have a question about
vour bill. Ang, wve must tell yau the name of anyone we reported you to. We must tell
anyone we report you 0 that the matter has been seftied Detween us when it finally is. If
we don't follow these rules. we can't collect the first SS0 of the questioned amount, 2ven
if vour ill was correct.

Special Rule far Credit Card Purchases: !t you nave a problem with the quality of prop-
2y Or Services ihat vou purchased with 3 credit card. and you nave triea in good faith 10
correct the prodlem with tne merchant, you mav have the right not to gay the remaining
amount due on ine propeny or services. There are two limitations on this ngnt: (a) You
MUuST Nave mage the DUrChase 1N your nome state of. if ot within your home state. within
100 miies of vour current maiiing aodress: anc (D) the purcnase price must have been
more than S50. These limutations ao not 3opwy if ve own or operate the merchant. or if we
matiea vou the spvertisement for the property or Services.

60-10-001 (1/98)



VERIFICATION

I, ?(926// e LUIM‘éC , an authorized representative of Plaintiff verify that I have

read the foregoing Complaint, that I am authorized to make this Verification on Plaintiff's behalf,
and that the statements of fact therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.

I understand that this Verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: } , 2003 , A/"//ﬂ ﬂ/é/le:



m v ._.%,@m
>co:88

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

£5.00

aec \P&
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

MILL CREEK BANK, INC.

Sheriff Docket # 14460
VS. 03-1203-CD
QUINN, BARRY
COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 27,2003 AT 10:59 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON BARRY
QUINN, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 3423 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD, ALLPORT, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SANDY KOST, ADULT AT RESIDENCE, A

TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HER
THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING.

Return Costs

Cost Description
29.52 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 13551
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 13552

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

WILLIAM A, SHAW Cl:eO:z:r A. Hayvkins
Prothonotary

My Commission Expires Sheriff
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearlield, PA

ILE%
| SE%/Z%%fB

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MILL CREEK BANK, INC., AR 03-1203-CD
Plaintiff,
V. PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT
JUDGMENT
BARRY QUINN,
Defendant. Filed on behalf of Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Timothy P. Palmer, Esquire
Pa. ID. No. 86165

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street, 20th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1410

Firm I.D. No. 0038

(412) 562-8413

-ILED

NOV 18 2003

William A. Shaw
Pyothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MILL CREEK BANK, INC,, )
)

Plaintiff, ) AR 03-1203-CD
)
\Z )
)
BARRY QUINN, )
- )
Defendant. )

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
To the Prothonotary:

Kindly enter judgment by default in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant in the
amount of §$1,464.31 plus interest and costs and fees as allowed by law for failure to plead within
the reqﬁired time to Plaintiff's Complaint.

[ hereby certify that written notice of intention to file this Praecipe, a true and correct
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," was mailed to the Defendant at least ten (10)
days prior to the date of this Praecipe.

A true and correct copy of an Affidavit of Non-Military Service is attached hereto as

Exhibit "B."

Dated: Nougmbtr 18~ 2003 /4

Timothy/ P. Palmer, Esquire

P.A. LD. No. 86165

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Firm 1.D. No. 0038

One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street, 20th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1410

(412) 562-8800

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF




I Exhibit A
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MILL CREEK BANK, INC.,
Plaintiff,

VS.

BARRY QUINN,

Defendant.

AR-03-1203-CD

TEN DAY NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO ENTER DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Tﬁnothy P. Palmer, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. No. 86165

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
One Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street, 20th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1410

Firm 1.D. No. 0038

(412) 562-8413



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION DIVISION

MILL CREEK BANK, INC., )
)
Plaintiff, )

) AR-03-1203-CD
vs. )
)
BARRY QUINN, )
)
Defendant. )

TEN DAY NOTICE

TO: BARRY QUINN
587 Old Turnkpike Road
Allport, PA 16821

DATE OF NOTICE: October 16, 2003

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST
YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE:



David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

By, 2o gl
Timony P. Palmer
Pa. 1.D. No. 86165
One Oxford Centre
301 Grant Street, 20th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 562-8413

 Attorneys for Plaintiff Mill Creek Bank, Inc.



Exhibit B /
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AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) ss:

COUNTY OF /LLK@() Mo )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned afithority, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State,
personally appeared Timothy P. Palmer, Esquire, who being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and says that he is counsel for the Plaintiff herein, and that the within Defendant, Barry
Quinn, is not and was not in the military or naval service of the United States of America at the
time of the filing of the within captioned case or the filing of this Affidavit. Attached hereto is a
Military Status Report of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center confirming the
status of defendant's military service.

U

Timothy P. Palmer, Esquire

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFORE ME this /)M day
of (Upvertron ,2003.

(o) 0 o

Nw/’cary_l?l’l'blié

AR




SSCRA Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act

L
. .

@ SSCRA Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act
The data presented to you on this Web site may be subject to the Privacy Act of
1974,

SSN

1175422153

gQuinn

F irst*

Middle

Birth Yr *|

jBary

- ¥ Starts

3

V. Starts

Upon clicking the "Look-Up" button, the
Department will either:

1. advise you that, based upon the information
you have furnished, the Department does
not possess any informaton regarding
whether the individual is on active duty or

2. advise you that the Department possesses
information but that you will be asked to
invoke the provisions of the Freedom of
Information Actin order to obtain the
information available.

In order to verify the active duty status of an
individual, you must furnish his or her social
security number. If you do not possess the SSN,
you may still submit an inquiry under the FOIA, but
the Department will only be able to confirm that
information may exist on one or more individuals
by that name.

New DoD Certificate starting April 23,2001
Click here for more information

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/udpdri/owa/sscra.page

11/5/03

Page 1 of 1




Request for Military Status Page 1 o? 1

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center NOV-05-2003 19:27:34

. Military Status Report
Pursuant to the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940

«Last Name First Middle |BeginDate |Active Duty Status Service/Agency
QUINN BARRY

Currently not on Active Military Duty, based on the Social Security Number and last name provided.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, the

above is the current status of the Defendant(s), per the Information provided, as to all branches of the
Military.

Ve

Kenneth C. Scheflen, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

If you have information that makes you feel that the DMDC response is not correct, please send

an e-mail to sscra.helpdesk@osd.pentagon.mil. For personal privacy reasons, SSNs are not
available on this printed results page. Requesters submitting a SSN only receive verification that
the SSN they submitted is a match or non-match.

https://'www.dmdc.osd. mil/udpdri/owa/sscra.prc_Select 11/5/03




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the within Praecipe for
Default Judgment was served via First-Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on the /"L{J‘\ day of

November, 2003, upon the following:

Barry Quinn
587 Old Turnpike Road
Allport, PA 16821

T irlh @. ?MMLJ/%

Timothy @almer Esq.



m_rSBELR
NOV 18 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF [COUNTY] COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MILL CREEK BANK, INC., )
)
Plaintiff, ) AR 03-1203-CD
)
V. )
)
BARRY QUINN, )
)
Defendant. )

NOTICE OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO: Barry Quinn
587 Old Turnpike Road
Allport, PA 16821

Please take notice that on ~2Zrw 2 [gﬁ/_, /&, FPD3 , ajudgment by default was

entered in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant above named in the amount of
$1,464.31 plus interest and costs and fees as allowed by law for failure to plead within the

required time to Plaintiff's Complaint.

Cote M

Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Mill Creek Bank, Inc.

Plaintiff{(s)
No.: 2003-01203-CD
Real Debt: $1,464.31
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: §

Int. From: $

Barry Quinn Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Judgment
Date of Entry: November 18, 2003

Expires: November 18, 2008

Certified from the record this 18th day of November, 2003

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attomey



